Lest Edrad 6/12/2019

### SECTION 905 - PROPOSAL

TO: City of Tupelo, Lee Courty, MS  71 East Troy St., Tupelo, MS 78804
Sirs: The following proposal is made on behalf of
for constructing the following designated project(s) within the time(s) hereinafter specified.
The plans are composed of drawings and blue prints on file in the offices of Small Sectionary, Tennessee.
The Specifications are the current Standard Specifications of the Mississippi Department of Transportation approved by the Federal Highway Administration, except where superseded or amended by the plans, Special Provisions and Notice(s) to Bidders attached hereto and made a part thereof.
I (We) certify that I (we) possess a copy of said Standard and any Supplemental Specifications.
Evidence of my (our) authority to submit the Proposal is hereby furnished. The proposal is made without collusion on the part of any person, firm or corporation. I (We) certify that I (we) have carefully examined the Plans, the Specifications, including the Special Provisions and Notice(s) to Bidders, herein, and have personally examined the site of the work. On the basis of the Specifications, Special Provisions, Notice(s) to Bidders, and Plans, I (we) propose to furnish all necessary machinery, tools, apparatus and other means of construction and do all the work and furnish all the materials in the manner specified. I (We) understand that the quantities mentioned herein are approximate only and are subject to either increase or decrease, and hereby propose to perform any increased or decreased quantities of work at the unit prices bid, in accordance with the above.
I (We) acknowledge that this proposal will be found irregular and/or non-responsive unless a certified check, cashier's check, or Proposal Guaranty Bond in the amount as required in the Advertisement (or, by law) is submitted electronically with the proposal or is delivered to the office of located at 71 E Troy St, Tupelo MS, 38804 prior to the bid opening time specified in the advertisement.
INSTRUCTION TO BIDDERS: Alternate and Optional Items on Bid Schedule.
1. Two or more items entered opposite a single unit quantity WITHOUT DEFINITE DESIGNATION AS

- Two or more items entered opposite a single unit quantity WITHOUT DEFINITE DESIGNATION AS
  "ALTERNATE ITEMS" are considered as "OPTIONAL ITEMS". Bidders may or may not indicate on
  bids the Optional Item proposed to be furnished or performed WITHOUT PREJUDICE IN REGARD
  TO IRREGULARITY OF BIDS.
- 2. Items classified on the bid schedule as "ALTERNATE ITEMS" and/or "ALTERNATE TYPES OF CONSTRUCTION" must be preselected and indicated on bids. However, "Alternate Types of Construction" may include Optional Items to be treated as set out in Paragraph 1, above.
- 3. Optional items not preselected and indicated on the bid schedule MUST be designated in accordance with Subsection 102.06 prior to or at the time of execution of the contract.
- 4. Optional and Alternate items designated must be used throughout the project.

I (We) further propose to perform all "force account or extra work" that may be required of me (us) on the basis provided in the Specifications and to give such work my (our) personal attention in order to see that it is economically performed.

I (We) further propose to execute the attached contract agreement (Section 902) as soon as the work is awarded to me (us), and to begin and complete the work within the time limit(s) provided for in the Specifications and Advertisement. I (We) also propose to execute the attached contract bond (Section 903) in an amount not less than one hundred (100) percent of the total of my (our) part, but also to guarantee the excellence of both workmanship and materials until the work is finally accepted.

#### Last Edited 8/12/2018

### SECTION 905 - PROPOSAL (CONTINUED)

I (We) shall submit electronically with our proposal or deliver prior to the bid opening time a certified check, cashier's check or bid bond for <u>five percent (5%) of total bid</u> and hereby agree that in case of my (our) failure to execute the contract and furnish bond within Ten (10) days after notice of award, the amount of this check (bid bond) will be forfeited to the State of Mississippi as liquidated damages arising out of my (our) failure to execute the contract as proposed. It is understood that in case I am (we are) not awarded the work, the check will be returned as provided in the Specifications.

electronic submission via any accrifications, disclosures and at enforceable and binding upon do not extend to the bid bond on the bid bond on the bid bond on the bid bond of	entional signature below of a paper bid submission, or by digital signature of an authorized electronic submittal software, of the Section 905 proposal below, that all fidavits incorporated herein are deemed to be duly executed in the aggregate, fully elivery of the bid proposal. I (We) further acknowledge that this certification shall relaternate security which must be separately executed for the benefit of the loss not cure deficiencies in any required certifications, disclosures and/or affidavits. In the proposal at the
Bidder acknowledges receipt of following addendum (addenda):	and has added to and made a part of the proposal and contract documents the
ADDENDUM NO D	ATED ADDENDUM NO DATED ATED ADDENDUM NO DATED
	TOTAL ADDENDA:

## SECTION 905 PROPOSAL (Bid Sheet No. 2-1)

PROJECT NUMBER: STP-0430-00(040)LPA 107362-701000
COUNTY: LEE
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: CITY OF TUPELO - SIDEWALK CONNECTIVITY AT EXISTING RAILROAD CROSSINGS

I (We) agree to complete the entire project within the specified contract time.

# \*\*\* SPECIAL NOTICE TO BIDDERS \*\*\* BIDS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS BOTH UNIT PRICES AND ITEM TOTALS ARE ENTERED BIDS WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED UNLESS THE BID CERTIFICATE LOCATED AT THE END OF THE BID SHEETS IS SIGNED

				BID SCHEDULE		
Line No.	PAY ITEM NO.	PLAN QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
				EARTHWORK		
10000	201-A001	1	LS	CLEARING AND GRUBBING	XXXXX	10,000,00
00002	202-A001	1	LS	REMOVAL OF OBSTRUCTIONS	XXXXX	5,000.00
00003	202-B007	280	SY	REMOVAL OF ASPHALT PAVEMENT, ALL DEPTHS	25.00	7,000.00
00004	202-B080	22	SY	REMOVAL OF CONCRETE SIDEWALK	50.°°	1,100,00
00005	202-B088	80	LF	REMOVAL OF CURB & GUTTER, ALL TYPES	25.00	2,000.00
00006	202-B090	I	EA	REMOVAL OF CURB INLET	2,500,00	2,500.00
00007	202-B240	204	LF	REMOVAL OF TRAFFIC STRIPE	5.∞	1,020.00
00008	203-EX020	145	CY	BORROW EXCAVATION, AH, FME, CLASS B9	40.00	5,800.00
00009	203-G001	19	CY	EXCESS EXCAVATION, FM, AH	50.00	950.00
00010	209-A005	48	SY	GEOTEXTILE STABILIZATION, TYPE V, NON-WOVEN	10,00	480.00

Line No.	PAY ITEM NO.	PLAN QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	· UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
				EROSION CONTROL		
00011	211-B001	37	CY	TOPSOIL FOR SLOPE TREATMENT, CONTRACTOR FURNISHED	50.00	1,850.∞
00012	216-A001	392	SY	SOLID SODDING	10.00	3,920.00
00013	219-A001	8	KGAL	WATERING	20.00	\$160.00
00014	220-A001	1 .	AC	INSECT PEST CONTROL	30.00	\$30.00
00015	226-A001	1	AC	TEMPORARY GRASSING	2,500.00	2,500,00
00016	237-A001	294	LF	WATTLES, 12"	15,00	4,410.00
00017	246-A001	101	LF	SANDBAGS	20.00	2,020,00
				CRUSHED STONE ALTERNATIVES		
00018	304-F001	6	TON	SIZE 610 CRUSHED STONE BASE	250.00	1,500.00
				OR		
00019	304-F002	6	TON	3/4" AND DOWN CRUSHED STONE BASE	NA	N/A
				OR		
00020	304-F003	6	TON	SIZE 825B CRUSHED STONE BASE	NA	NA
				PAVEMENT		
00021	403-A003	36	TON	12.5-MM, ST, ASPHALT PAVEMENT	325,00	11,700.00
00022	403-A015	94	TON	9.5-MM, ST, ASPHALT PAVEMENT	3∞.∞	28,200,00
00023	406-A002	1132	SY	COLD MILLING OF BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, ALL DEPTHS	30.00	33,960.00

Line No.	PAY ITEM NO.	PLAN QUANTITY	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
00024	503-C010	1051	LF	SAWCUT, FULL DEPTH	15.00	15,765,00
				DRAINAGE		
00025	601-B001	3	CY	CLASS "B" STRUCTURAL CONCRETE, MINOR STRUCTURES, PER PLANS	2,700,00	8,100.00
00026	602-A001	221	LB	REINFORCING STEEL	5.00	1,105,00
00027	603-CA138	10	LF	12" REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, CLASS V	250.00	2,500,∞
00028	603-CE002	15	LF	22" X 13" CONCRETE ARCH PIPE, CLASS A III	250.00	3,750,00
00029	605-U001	43	LF	4" NON-PERFORATED PIPE FOR UNDERDRAINS	20.00	860.00
00031	613-D004	1	LS	ADJUSTMENT OF INLETS	XXXXX	2,500.00
				CONCRETE		
00032	608-A001	237	SY	CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITHOUT REINFORCEMENT	90.00	21,330,00
00033	907-608-C001	72	SF	DETECTABLE WARNING PANELS	100.00	7,200.00
00034	609-B002	405	LF	CONCRETE CURB, HEADER	35.00	14,175,00
00035	609-D001	247	LF	CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER, TYPE I	40,00	9,880.00
00036	614-A003	48	SY	CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, WITHOUT REINFORCEMENT, 6- INCH THICKNESS	150.00	7,200.00
00037	616-A001	3	SY	CONCRETE MEDIAN AND/OR ISLAND PAVEMENT, 10-	400.00	1,200.00
00038	616-A004	20	SY	CONCRETE MEDIAN AND/OR ISLAND PAVEMENT, 4-INCH	100.00	2,000.00

Line No.	PAY ITEM NO.	PLAN	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL
				TRAFFIC CONTROL		
00039	618-A001	1	LS	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	xxxxx	15,000,00
00040	619-D1001	157	SF	STANDARD ROADSIDE CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, LESS THAN 10 SOUARE FEET	14.00	2,198,00
00041	619-D2001	98	SF	STANDARD ROADSIDE CONSTRUCTION SIGNS, 10 SOUARE FEET OR MORE	14.00	1,372.00
00042	907-619-E3001	4	EA	CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN	5,200.00	29800,00
00043	619-G4005	498	LF	BARRICADES, TYPE III, SINGLE FACED	35.00	17,430.00
00044	620-A001	1	LS	MOBILIZATION	xxxxx	50,000.00
				PAVEMENT MARKING		
00045	907-625-C002	357	LF	TRAFFIC STRIPE. CONTINUOUS WHITE, 4" WIDTH	2.50	892.50
00046	907-625-D002	1550	LF	TRAFFIC STRIPE, CONTINUOUS YELLOW, 4" WIDTH	2.50	3,875.∞
00047	626-H004	254	SF	THERMOPLASTIC LEGEND, WHITE	18.00	4,572.00
00048	630-F003	42	EA	DELINEATORS, FLEXIBLE POST MOUNTED, CROSSOVER, TYPE II	700,00	29,400.00
				PERMANENT SIGNING		
00049	686-A001	1	EA	RELOCATION OF EXISTING LIGHTING ASSEMBLIES	15,000.00	15,000.00
00050	699-A001	1	LS	ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION STAKES	xxxxx	5,000,00

Line	PAY ITEM NO.	PLAN	UNIT	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	ITEM TOTAL	
No. 00051	907-899-A001	QUANTITY	LS	RAILWAY-HIGHWAY PROVISIONS	xxxxx	50,000,00	
					TOTAL BID AMOUNT	439, 204.	50